

**Ruhana Shekh vs. Kalsum Akhtar & Ors.**

**Cr.Revison No. 673 of 2024**

20.06.2025 Present:

Mr. Sahil Malhotra, Legal Aid Counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajesh Verma, Advocate, for the respondents.

As per office report, records of learned Courts below have not been requisitioned.

Let record of the learned Courts below be requisitioned and the matter be listed thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**20<sup>th</sup> June, 2025**  
(ravinder)