

**Ruhana Shekh vs. Kalsum Akhtar & other**

**Cr.Revision No. 673 of 2024**

23.09.2025 Present:

Mr. Sahil Malhotra, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajesh Verma, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to enable him to go through records. List thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
Judge

**23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025**  
(ravinder)